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QOctober 14, 1996

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street

San Ieandro, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please
find our report (MPDS-UN2512-06) dated August 23, 1996, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
Jarrel F. Crider

/dr

Enclosure

ce: Mr. Edward C. Ralston
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August 23, 1996
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE:  Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San L eandro. California

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells
at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water
tlow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on July 25, 1996. Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged
of between 11 and 12.5 gallons of water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were
then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. Equipment blank, Field blank and Trip blank samples (denoted as ES1, ES2
and ES3 respectively) were also collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment
and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water samples
collected to date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concenrrauons of Towl Pewoleum
Hvdrecarbons (TPH) as gasoline. TPH as diesel, and benzene detected in the ground water samples
collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are atiached to this report.
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the
City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at
(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

JOEL G. GREGER

No. EG 1533
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEDLOGIST

Sy

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

Anachments: Tables 1. 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laberatory Analvses
Chain of Custody documentation

ot Mr. Robert H. Kezerian. Kaprealian Engineering. Inc.
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

(Monitored and Sampled on July 25, 1996)

MW3 17.62 14.40 32.28 0 No 12.5(100)
MW7 17.41 14.30 29.80 0] No 11
MW8 17.63 15.10 30.02 0 No 11
MW?S 17.28 15.05 : 30.05 0 No 11
(Monitored and Sampled on April 23, 1996)
MW3 18.91 13.11 33.42 0 No 14(100)
MW7 19.23 12.48 29,93 0 No 12
MW8 17.03 15.70 30.00 0 No 10
MWS 17.73 14.60 30.08 0 No i1
(Monitored and Sampled on January 24, 1996)
MW3 18.87 13.15 33.65 0 Yes 14(100)
MW7 19.21 12.50 29.90 0 No i2
MWSR 18.22 14,51 29.95 0 No 10.5
MW9 18.05 14,28 30.00 0 No il
{Monitored and Samplied on October 21, 1995)
MW3 17.04 14.98 33.70 0 No 13(100)
MW7 16.97 14.74 29.81 0 No 10.5
MWS§ 17.08 15.65 30.00 C No 10
MWO 16.74 15.59 30.02 0 No 10

MW3 2.0
MW7 3171
MWE 32 73
MW9 32.33
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

L The depth to water level and total well depth measuremenis were taken from the top of the well casings.

* The elevations of the top of the well casing are relative to MSL, per East Bay MUD Benchmark
DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandro 1952 (Elevation = 32.02 feet MSL).

(x)  Amount of water purged after sampling.

— Sheen determination was not performed.
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 100 ND 0.31 ND ND - -
8/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 ND -
5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED
5/26/92 NOT SAMPLED
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED
6/9/94 - 580% ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 - 160t ND 1.6 ND 3.1 - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW?2 4/25(89 ND 32 0.35 ND ND ND - -
8/10/89 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND 438 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6 —
2/23/90 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND 43 ND 1 ND ND ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.42 ND 1.4 ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 ND -
5/24/91 - ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND —
11/19/91 - 220 2.5 8.4 2.4 14 - -
2/27/92 - 330 12 12 10 93 - -
5/26/92 - 2,900 8.8 9.3 54 36 - -
10/30/92 - 1,200t ND ND ND ND - --
6/9/94 - 1,900%+ 6.7 ND 66 ND - -
9/8/94 - 3,000t ND ND ND 17 - —
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW3 4/25/89 5,700 56 ND ND 0.31 0.49 - -
8:10/89 860 3.200 73 140 35 240 ND -
11/21/89 110 1,900 ND ND ND ND 38 --
2:23/90 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND 1.3 -
510,90 8350 6.200 94 460 160 540 28 -
/9,90 500 1.900 36 140 140 3] ND
11690 940 16,000 820 1,500 2.200 770 ND

2491 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
5.24/91 2.000 23,000 540 3.400 380 2.600 ND --
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses

MW3 8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
{Cont.) 11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92¢ 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000 830 -
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 17,000* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000 — -
9/8/94  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

10/21/95 5,900* 30,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000 - §
1/24/96 5,300* 100,000 950 3,300 2,500 16,000 — k3
4123/96 4,900* 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600 - ND
7/25/96 2,400%* 17,000 170 ND 650 3,300 - 240

MWw4 8/29/89 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND —

11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/%0 38 54 ND 2 ND 0.37 ND -

8/9/50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98 ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1 ND -

5/24/91 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

11/19/81 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
2127/92. ND 43 ND 1 0.37 2.5 - -
5/26/92 ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9 - -

10/30/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
6/9/94 ND 780F ND ND ND ND - --
9/8/94 ND 300% ND ND ND ND - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW35 8/29/89 100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND ND -

11/21/89 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 83 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND ND -
3/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

1171591 NOT SAMPLED
2727192 NOT SAMPLED
5/26,92  NOT SAMPLED
10/30/52 NOT SAMPLED
§:5/94  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/84  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
125,85  WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

Bopres
MW6 8/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/21789 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
2027192 - ND 3.2 ND ND 3.8 - -
5/26/92 — ND ND ND ND 0.65 - -
10/30/92 — ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW7 2127/92 - 38 ND 0.97 0.69 4 - —
5/26/92 - ND ND ND ND 0.6 - —
10/30/92 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/9/94 - 610% ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 - ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6 - -
10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
4/23/96 - 220 ND 0.62 0.88 5.4 - ND
7/25/96 — ND ND ND ND ND - ND
MW8§ 10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
4123196 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
7/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
MW9 10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND — §
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND — i
4/23/96 - ND ND ND ND ND — ND
7/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND

TOG = Towml O] & Grease
MTBE = Methyl tert buryl ether
ND = Non-dzrectable.

mg L = maliigrams per liser.
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

%

—t

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diese] and non-diesel
mixture,

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the kydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture.

Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if
the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
sampie collected from this well.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and
odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.

Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in micrograms per liter (jug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:

The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Taboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995, the guamtificiation range used
by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - CI2.

Monitoring data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 33 ND ND ND ND 0.55
11/06/90 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5024191 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW2 4/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
524191 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
&/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW3 4/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
524791 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
7125196 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw4 11/6/90 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 4.1 25 29 ND ND ND ND
§/15/61 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11:15/81 34 ND ND ND ND ND ND
22792 3.5 6 ND ND ND ND ND
5726,92 2.4 13 3.5 ND 3.853 ND ND
10730:92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
6.9:94 2.8 8.8 083 ND 0.51 ND 0.70
98 94~ 18 ND ND ND ND ND 0 60

12593 WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Anatyses
Water

MW5 11/6/90 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MWé§ 11/6/90 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5r24/91 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND ND
8/15/91 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2127192 15 ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND
5/26/92 1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7 ND
10/30/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND NI:
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW7 27277192 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW§g 10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND NI
MW9 10/21/95 17 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 17 2.2 ND ND ND ND 0.64
4/23/96 71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
* 1.2 Dichloroethane was detected at a concemration of 4.8 ug/L.
ND = Non-derectable.
Results are in micrograms per liter (g L), uniess otherwise indicated
Note:  All EPA method 8010 constituents were non detecuable, except for those shown in this Tabie.

Laboratory analyses data prior ©0 June 9. 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering. Inc.
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Se qllOi a .ao Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .ns) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 {916) 921-9600 FAX {216) 921-0100

: MPDS Services '~~~ """ " " "Client Project ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, §an Leandro ~ ~ Sampled:” Jul 25, 1996:;
#2401 Stanwelt Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Jul 25, 1996.:
i: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Aug 8, 1996:
* Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  607-1826 :

valalal s dar U0

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L pg/L Hg/L ug/L Ha/L
607-1826 MW-3 17,000 170 ND 650 3,300
607-1827 MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
607-1 528 MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND
£807-1829 MW-g ND ND ND ND ND
607-1830 ES-1 ND ND ND ND ND
607-1831 ES-2 ND ND ND ND ND
607-1832 ES-3 ND ND ND ND ND
{ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 j

Total Purgeahble Petroleum Hydracarbons are quantitated agamst a fresh gaschne standard
Analytes reparted as NO were not present apove ‘he stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signature or File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager Page 1 oi 2
8071826 MPD < 1>



SeqU.Oia .JSO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.\415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analy-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-010D

ahpled.

e ] :
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: X
iz Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Aug 8, 189

v Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  607-1826

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
607-1826 MW-3 Gasdline 100 8/6/96 HP-11 101
607-1827 MwW-7 - 1.0 8/6/96 HP-11 g7
607-1828 MW-8 - 1.0 8/6/96 HP-11 96
607-1829 Mw-g - 1.0 8/6/96 HP-11 26
607-1830 ES-1 - 1.0 8/5/96 HP-4 105
607-1831 ES-2 - 1.0 8/5/96 HP4 105
807-1832 ES-3 - 1.0 8/5/96 HP-4 104

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signature on e

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager Page 2ot

A

BO7T1826 MPD <2



SeqUOia .50 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

w Analyti(:al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

_ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water

Z Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for:

. Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:

B 0 o T A A P T BN AR TIRAt S T P ey N i e O B e L e g R RTINS L PAPS
SN DRARE R A T P B R AL A R TR s L o L i L ey e i RN e - T P bty

MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)
607-1826 Analyzed: Aug 6, 1996

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sample

Number Description  Detection Limit

Hg/L

607-1826 MW-3 5.0

607-1827 MW-7 5.0

607-1828 MW-8 5.0

607-1829 MW-g 5.0

Anayres reported as N D owers not present above *he stated Im

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

Redwood City, CA 94063.15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

it Profac D! U $5, TS B S Lo Senied G 2 {50

Received:  Jul 25, 1996

Reported: |~ Aug 8,

1997

MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample

Hg/L

240

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

1 of astection

Result

£071826 MPD < 3=



Sequoia 080 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9133
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v An aly-ti C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

12, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Matrix: " Water Received:  Jul 25, 1996%
+ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. Reported:  Aug 8, 1996

ttention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  607-1826

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ua/L 607-1826
MwW-3
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 2,400
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C15
Quality Contro| Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/29/96
Instrument Identification: 7/30/96
Surrogate Recovery: HP-3B
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeakie hyarcearbons arz quantiated against a fresh gascline stargarg
Aralytes repcriec as N D were not gatecied above the stated reparting fimit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signaturz cn Fi e
Alan B Kemp

Froject Manager
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Se uoia .o Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .15) 364-9600 EAX {415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w AII&lYtiCal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95334 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

“MPDS Services™ 7 7 "7 77" Client Project ID: " Urocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro  Sampled:” " Jul 25, 1896';
% 2401 Stanwel! Dr., Ste. 300 Sampie Descript:  Water, MW-3 Received:  Jul 25, 1996
7 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 31, 1996:
i Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 607-1826 Reported: Aug 8, 1996,

RS E- S - S L R e WA TeRA S T T A s g AT ar el DR R e e T

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/L Ha/L-

Bromodichloramethane..........o.oecvvoeeceeeieeeeeeeeeereens, 0850 e N.D.
BrOMOTOITI. ...ttt ree e eneeeens 0.50 e N.D.
BromOmMEthaNe. .....ec ettt eeeeeree e eeee e eaeas 1.0 et N.D.
Carbon tetrachionide. ..o, 050 e N.D.
ChIOrODBNZENE. c..coae et eeeeesee s et sve e e e sesseenens 050 e N.D.
ChIOrOBHANE. ...ttt ee e 10 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyi ether.........co.oovveoriieeei e 1.0 e N.D.
(02511 {07 (a7 11 ¢ J00O USROS ONS SO R SR 0.50 s N.D.
ChIOrometRANe. ..........coeee e ettt 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.. ... ccveeveevcciinieeeeer e 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens. ..o iieeceeeeeeeeeereeesreens 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... coveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........ooeevieeeveeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeesren 0.50 s N.D.
1, 2-DiChlOTOBINANE. ...t 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene... ... 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloraethene.... ..ot 050 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......coeeccoivoeeceveeceeeeevcveereesens 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-DIChIOrOPIOPANE. ...cceeeeeeeevete et ree s eenasene 0.50 e, N.D.
Gis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........cc.vveecvvve e 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........o.occvevecceenineereic e 050 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride.........c...oceovieecveeeeeeeeeeeeeene 5.0 N.D.
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............coooeveeereciceeeeeeeeene. .50 N.D.
TerachioToBtNENE. ...t renen 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrichlOrOSthaNS.......oeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichioroethane. e et 050 s N.D.
THERIOrOBINENE. ... et 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorafluoramethane... ..o seee e 050 s N.D.
ViIRY! ChlOTIAR. ..t anns 1.0 e, N.D.

Anelytzs recorted as N D were not present aboye the stated lirmit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271
Sigrature on File

Alan B Kemp
¥roject Manager
6071826 MPD <5x

e
.
oy



Sequoia ..580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406.(415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Arlaljrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {g918) 921-0100

: noca ! ., :
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received:
= Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number 607-1827 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pa/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane..........oooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaveeen 050 e N.D.
Bromotorm..........ecoveeeee ettt 0.50 e N.D.
Bromomethane........ ..o ety eeeeeeee 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.....oovo.eeeceeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeser e 0.50 et N.D.
ChIGTODENZENEG. ..o oot e er s 0.50 e N.D.
Chloroethane. ..........cooeee e eee e, 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........ccoivvviccesrreereee e 1.0 s N.D.
1041 o770 o} 1 | VUSROS UR SRR VRO 0.50 e N.D.
ChIOMOMELNANS. . ... eeeeeeee e ere v 1.0 i N.D.
Bibromachlaromethane.... ..o, 050 ... et eceet e s e eeeainrann N.D.
1,3-DichlorODERZENE. .........coeeeeeere e e 050 e, N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzens.. .. .o.cccv et 0850 e N.D.
1,Z-DIChlorohenzene. ... oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathane.......ccccovev e e et er e are e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorogthane.......cocevveiesenee e 0.50 et N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... et era e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........oveeeeeeer e eeeess e 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens........ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee v 0.50 et N.D.
1,2-DichloroprODaNES. ..o et e s 050 e N.D.
€is-1,3-Dichloropropene.... ... 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........coccovveveee e, 0.50 et et rnen e emeeea N.D.
Methylene chloride............cooveeieieeceeeeeee e anenn DO e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreethane. ... e 050 s e N.D.

[Fetrachloroethene.. ... . 050 s 1.7 ]

1,1,1-TAChIOrOethane. .o e eceeers s vve e 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.. ..o, 0850 e N.D.
TrCHIOrOBtNNIR. ... .. et e ee s e 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoramethane.. .....oveeeeeeeiee e e, 0.50 N.D.
VIRYE ChIOTE. ....ooeeeeeeee et e e 1.0 e N.D.
Analytesrepotec as N D were not preser: above e staiea ime of detecten

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager
8077826 MPD <&



Sequoj a .580 Chesapeake Drive  Redwaood City, CA 9405.41 5) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

+ MPDS Services ™" 77 77" 7 Client Project D> Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro  Sampled:  Jul 25, 1996

%/ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sarmple Descript:  Water, MW-8 Received: Jul 25,
2 Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jul 31,
: Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 607-1828 Reported:

- i LT 4
TN

i

A R O SR L AL DI I g 1 T
T AR A A

E: RNEEER A LY T B

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
po/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethane...........oovieiiececcereeese v, 0.80 e N.D.
Bromoform... .. et esee s 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... oo e et s 1.0 e, N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........o.ooeeeeoieeeeeeeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
ChlOrQhENZENE. .....coo et ereeese e nes 0.50 e N.D.
CHIOIQELRANIE. .....vc vttt e e s e seneet s 1.0 e, N.D.
2-ChloroethyVinyl ether ... 10 N.D.
18051 [07 ) (o Ty 1 o MRS RO 0.50 N.D.
ChloromMEthan...........ceioee e eeeere e e eee e 10 eeerre e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........cccoeeececveeeeeeeeeereeeeenann 0.50 N.D.
1,3-DiIChlorObeNZeNe. .. ... ceeeceeeeeeeer s 050 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZENe.......oiiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e v s 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZene.........ooo e eee e eeae e, 050 e N.D.
1,1-DichlorOBthane........ooccieeeeeeeeeeere v evee e eeeeeereeeans 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.............ooorevevevreveioe e 0.50 s N.D.
1, 1-DichlOrOethene. ...t ee e s e e s ereeae 0.50 e, N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene. ..o vee v eeeerereens 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ooveeeeeeiecveeeeeereeenee. Q50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane............ et b e en e 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ........c..vceeeeeveeeemsecessiniee e 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cccoevveeirveceececvneerenen 050 e N.D.
Methylene Chloride........oo e eeevre s B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane.................ooovveiveeoeeeeeeeeennn, 050 e N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene...........c.coreeerr 0.50 e 1.1 |
1,1, 1-THIChIOrOBINANE. ... e v e sssesrenesneraseses e ennens 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............ooccevvemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e 050 e N.D.
THChIOrOBIRENG. ....covvv oottt n 050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........c.cvveveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeervaern, 0.50 e N.D.
VINYL ChIOTAE. ... 1.0 e, N.D.

Analytes recortea 2s N T were not present ancve the stated umit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
6071826 MPD < 7>



SeqUOia .680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406' 415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ervices ltent Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro
= 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sampie Descript:  Water, MW-9

= Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 607-1829

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane........o.oeeecencecee e 0.50 N.D.
BIOMOFOII ...t et ve e eeee e 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane..........cooev et 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
ChIOFOBENZENE. ...t ees e 050 e N.D.
ChlOTOBIRANE. o et eeees 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.. ... 1.8 e N.D.
ChOrOTOrM et eceeeoneane D50 e N.D.
Chloromethane..............ocoooeoveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 10 s N.D.
Oibromochloromethane.........o.oeeeecoeceeeeecee e 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. . ..ot eeaeeane 050 e N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzene.............oeeeeeceecieeeeeeeeeereeees 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichtorobenzene..............oooveoveeeee e 050 s N.D.
1,1-Dichtoroethane...... ..o 050 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethane............c.oooomveeeeeeeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..........cocoooeomorereeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 080 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........oocoveeeioeeeeeeeeeeeeen 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..... .o 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane........ ..o 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......co e e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......... v oeceeecoveveieeeeeineverns 050 e N.D.
Methylene chIOMde. ... ..oeveeeeeee e e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............cooeomoeeeeeeeeeeerereeaene 050 e N.D.
| TerachiorQRINENE. ... ece s e 050 e 1.0 |
1,1, 1-Trchloroethane.........c.o o e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane................cooriomeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
Trichloroethene........o.c. e 050 e N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane..............coovcoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerene 050 e N.D.
VIR CRIOMTE. .. ene e 1.0 e N.D.

Anzlvtes reporizd as N D were not present zbave ‘ne stated it of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL., #1271
Signatare on Sile

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

807 826 VIPD < 8=
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Sequoia
« P Analytical

- 2401 Stanwell Or., Ste. 300
i Concord, CA 94520
Attentio‘n: .J_arrel Crider

.30 Chesageake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.15) 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
EAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project ID: ~ Unacal #2512 1300 Davis St Sah Leandro 7
Matrix: Liquid :

QC SaAmp_IQ Group: 6071826-832

PN

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: 8. Chullakorn 3. Chullakomn S. Chuliakorn 8. Chullakorn  J. Dingay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6072031 8072031 6072031 6072031 BLKO72906
Date Prepared: 8/5/96 B/5/96 8/5/96 8/5/96 7/28/96
Date Analyzed: 8/5/96 8/5/96 8/5/96 8/5/98 7/30/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 300 g /L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 85 90 92 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 80 20 80 83
Relative %
Ditference: 12 17 12 14 89

LCS Batch#:

4LCS080596 4L.C8080596 4 CS080596 4LCSC80596  LCS072096
Date Prepared: 8/5/96 8/5/96 8/5/96 8/5/96 7/29/96
Date Analyzed: 8/5/96 8/5/96 8/5/96 8/5/95 7/30/96
Instrument L.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 85 [=14] 85 87 93
% Recovery
Control Limits: 80-140 A0-140 50-140 £0-140 50-150

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signaturz on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

Please Note

The LTS 1s a sontrl sampie of Fnown intedferent free matr.x that rs analyzed Le'ng the sams reagents
prepacaion, ana analyt-cal methods employed for the samples The matix spike 15 an aliguot of sample
rortified with known quantties of specimc comoounds and supjestea to the entire analyucal grocedure  If
the recovery of analytes fam the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel imits due to matnx
nterfersnce the LCS recovery s to be used to validate the patch

5071826 MPD < g=
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404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (530) 988-9673
M 819 Striker Avenu , Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100
Analytical :

@ Sequoia .680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406’(415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233

“MPDS Services
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
: Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Jarrel Crider

ndro
Matrix:

QG Sample Group: 6071826-832 Reported: Aug 8, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: 5. Chullakorn $. Chutlakormn S. Chullakorn  S. Chullakorm
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6071827 6071827 6071827 6071827
Date Prepared: 8/6/95 8/6,/96 B/6/96 8/6/96
Date Analyzed: 8/6/96 8/6/96 8/6/96 8/6/g6
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/l 60 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 120 100 110 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 125 105 115 112
Relative %
Difference: 4.1 4.9 4.4 4.6

LCS Batch#: 11LCS080696 11LCS080696 11LCS080696 11LCS0R0696
Date Prepared: 8/6/96 8/6/96 8/6/96 8/6/96
Date Analyzed: 8/6,/96 8/6/96 8/6/96 8/6/96
Instrument I.D.#: HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11
LCS %
Recovery: 125 105 120 115
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 80-140 60-*40 80-740 B0-140

Please Note
17 “he LTS i3 2 control samrple of known intarierent free matrx that 1s analyzec usirg tne same rEAgenIs
precaraticn znd analyhcal metnods emoioyed for the samples  The matrix spike s an alquct of samacie
forthea with known guanuues of speaific compaunas and subjected to the ertire anahymical pracecLre f

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Zignature an Fl.e the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike daes not fall within speaifies cortrol imi*s que *o matrx

interference. the LCS recovery is 1o be used to valicate the bach

Alan B Kemp
Proiect Manager



Sequoia .80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063.1 5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100

TMPDS Services 7T T T T Blient Project ID: "Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis §t, San'Leéandro =~~~ =~ ° 77 5
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid

. Concord, CA 94520

. Attention: Jarrel Grider

., QC Sample Group: 6071826632 Aug 8, 1996,

P

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chlora-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: . Dalvand |. Dalvand I. Dalvand
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6071838 6071838 8071838
Date Prepared: 7/31/96 7131/96 7/31/96
Date Analyzed: 7131/96 7/31/96 7/31/06
Instrument 1.D, #: HP7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 135 172 97
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 133 153 97

Relative %
Difference: 15 12 0.0

LCS Batch#:  1cso73t9s LCs073196 LCS073196
Date Prepared: 7/31/96 7/31/06 7/31/96
Date Analyzed: 7/31/96 7/31/96 713196

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 100 112 94

% Hecovery
Control Limits;: 60-140 50-140 £0-140

Please Note

The LCS s a contal sample of known, mterferent free mamx that s analyzed using the same reagenis
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 preparaticr and analyrcal methods employed for the samples  The matrix spike s ar aiguet of semple
forufied with krown guantities of speciiic compounas ang subjetied 1o tne enure anabsical procedure It

Sigraturs on Fils

i

the recovery of anzlytes from *he matnix spike aces not &l within specified contrel amuts dus *o matrix
interference the LCS recovery is to be usad ta validate the barch

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

8077828 MPL «11:



I P DS Services, Inc.

I Stane~ll Dive, St 400, Concord, CA 94520

Ll g Hy 20 Fax: (G10) 69-1914
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» o 2w N\
oo e T B - ISIGNATUS 7. WILL SAMPLES [ILMAIN IEFIIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? J
L ) ~
N 72596 o o

B 3. DID ANY SAMPLES NECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
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A P DS Services, Inc.

4017 Stanwell Dnve, Swite 400, Concord, CA
el (610) GO2 L1120

Fax., {b10) 6£89-1218

34520

9607495
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DB
_) SERVICES, INCORPORATED

B MONITORING
o PURGING

# DISFCSING
B SAMPLING
1

FIRE DEPARTM=NT
JUL 121996

July 8, 1996

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Jeandro. California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please
find our most recent data report for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Jarrel F. Crider
/dr
Enclosure
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